18 LC 47 0007

House Resolution 10EX

By: Representative Williamson of the 115<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring Dena Huff for her service with the Partnership for Families, Children and Youth
- 2 in Walton County, Georgia; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Dena Huff has long been recognized by the citizens of this state for the vital
- 4 role that she has played in leadership and her deep personal commitment to the welfare of
- 5 the citizens of Georgia; and
- 6 WHEREAS, she has diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of her time,
- 7 talents, and energy toward the betterment of her community and state as evidenced
- 8 dramatically by her 20 years of service with the Partnership for Families, Children and Youth
- 9 in Walton County, Georgia; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Dena started with the Partnership as an Assistant in 1996, became a
- Wrap-Around Service Coordinator in 1997, and has served as the Executive Director since
- 12 2010; and
- 13 WHEREAS, she is a graduate of Leadership Walton, is the former chair of family connection
- region 5, and is currently the region 5 family connection co-chair; and
- 15 WHEREAS, her efforts to spread positivity do not stop at the Partnership as she is also an
- 16 ambassador for the Walton County Chamber of Commerce, a member of the School Truancy
- 17 Protocol Committee, a certified trainer in the Bridges out of Poverty Prevention Program,
- and a member of the Child Fatality Review Board; and
- 19 WHEREAS, Dena has served with honor and distinction, and her vision and unyielding
- 20 commitment have set the standard for public service; and
- 21 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 22 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.

18 LC 47 0007

23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 24 the members of this body honor Dena Huff for her service with the Partnership for Families,
- 25 Children and Youth in Walton County, Georgia, and extend best wishes for continued health
- and happiness.
- 27 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Dena
- 29 Huff.